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Similar concerns were raised by some residents in response to the public notification of 
the state significant development applications for the Crawfords facility in 2013 and Incitec 
Pivots' proposed AN facility on Kooragang next to the existing Orica facility in 2012. 
The development consent for the Incitec Pivot development lapsed in late 2020.  

In addition to the immediate impacts on life and property an explosion could have, on-
going effects.  The Great Northern Railway abuts Crawford's facility at Sandgate, any 
damage to the rail line caused by an incident at this facility could potentially have a 
massive economic multiplier effect if, freight/coal trains could not access the Newcastle 
Port.    

The Ordinary Council Meeting held on 22 September 2020 adopted the following 
resolution: 

'That City of Newcastle: 

1 Requests a briefing from Orica and Crawfords and its regulatory authorities (The NSW 
EPA and SafeWork NSW) on current and proposed safety and risk management 
measures associated with the production, storage and transport of ammonium nitrate: 
and 

2 Writes to the Minister responsible for SafeWork NSW, Minister Anderson, and the 
Minister for the EPA, Minister Kean, seeking assurances that the regulation of Orica 
and Crawfords meets world’s best practice'.' 

The briefing to the Councillors was held on 16 February 2021 and involved senior 
company representatives of Orica and Crawfords, senior officers of Safework NSW, and 
the NSW Environmental Protection Authority.  Also, in response to the resolution, written 
responses were received from The Honourable Kevin Anderson MP, Minister for Better 
Regulation and Innovation and The Honourable Matt Kean MP, Minister for Energy and 
Environment. 

In the written advice dated November 2020 from The Honourable Kevin Anderson MP, 
Minister for Better Regulation and Innovation, CN was assured that the current multi-
agency regulatory regime and 'safety case' assessment framework  "…is considered best 
practice and has been adopted by leading safety regulators in the United Kingdom and 
Australia , with it progressively being mandated in other countries as it  requires the site 
to make "make a  case to the regulator" that is independent to industry, requires workforce 
involvement and imposes clearly defined duties on the site operator."   

2. Does the proposal incorporate appropriate measures to manage the risks
associated with the storage of ammonium nitrate?

According to the Discussion Paper, the NSW Government is reviewing its policies on the
storage of AN to ensure they '… meet global best practice to manage associated risks'.
The current assessment process based on a case-by-case approach '…can be complex,
resource-intensive, and may lead to inconsistent outcomes.'

CN supports changes to the explosives licence assessment system that improve land use
safety consideration and provide enhanced public safety for those community living
near an AN storage facility.  The application of the proposed setbacks to existing facilities
will however, in some cases, be problematic as discussed further in our response to
Question 3.
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3. What will be the impacts on industry and the community if the NSW Government’s
proposal is adopted?

The Discussion Paper refers to the findings of the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
in February 2022 which confirmed that Safework NSW is legally entitled, and even 
required to consider separation distances when assessing the safety of AN facilities. 
The Tribunal's findings relate to Safework NSW's refusal in 2019 of a request from 
Crawfords Freight lines to amend their existing licence to reinstate the use of Shed C to 
store 4,500t of AN.  

Consideration of this case and the findings of Tribunal provides an insight into some of 
the likely issues that may arise in applying prescribed setbacks to an existing AN storage 
facility.  

Crawfords operate an ammonium nitrate storage and distribution facility at 158 Old 
Maitland Road Sandgate. Conditional development consent (SSD-5119) to a State 
significant development application for the facility was granted on 13 June 2013 by a 
delegate of the former Minister for Planning and Infrastructure.  The consent permits the 
storage of up to 13,500t of ammonium nitrate within three buildings (Sheds A, B and C) 
and shipping containers in an open compound. In 2014 the facility was licensed under the 
Explosives Act 2003 to store 13,500t of AN in accordance with the development consent. 

In May 2016, at the request of Crawfords, Shed C previously used to store 4,500t of AN 
was removed from the licence as Crawfords wished to use the shed for general freight 
storage. In December 2016 the facility was granted a Major Hazards Facility Licence. 

In early March 2019 Crawfords submitted a further request to amend the licence to 
reinstate the use of Shed C for the storage of AN.  On 8 October 2019 this request was 
refused by SafeWork NSW on the grounds that Crawfords did not have the facilities, 
systems and procedures in place to store an additional 4,500t of ammonium nitrate in 
Shed C with an appropriate level of safety in regard to the separation distances to 
vulnerable facilities located nearby.  These facilities include a passenger and freight rail 
line, an aged care facility, a childcare centre, a school and a private hospital. 
SafeWork NSW believed that the storage of an additional 4,500t of ammonium nitrate in 
Shed C presented an unacceptable level of risk to these facilities. 

In December 2019 Crawfords applied to the Civil and Administrative Tribunal of NSW for 
a review of the decision by SafeWork NSW.  Oral evidence by both parties was presented 
on 27-30 October 2020 before K Ransome, Senior Member of the Tribunal. Written final 
submissions were received on 3 March 2021. 

According to the transcript of Mr Ransome's findings dated 16 February 2022, one of the 
issues in dispute between the parties was the breath and scope of the matters to be 
considered when determining whether an applicant for a licence "…has the appropriate 
facilities, system and procedures in place for the safe and secure handling of the 
explosives or exprecursors concerned,' under clause 37(1)(d) of the Explosive Regulation 
2013." 

Mr Ransome states that: 
"The factors which therefore must be taken into account in making a determination 
under cl 37(1)(d) (Explosives Regulation 2013) will have at their basis matters 
concerning public safety.  It would be contrary to the scope and purpose of the 
Explosives Act if the matters that could be taken into account remained static and did 
not take account of developments in other jurisdictions both within Australia and 
internationally in relation to the safe storage and handling of a potentially dangerous 
material." 
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Prior to the assessment of the Crawfords' application, Safework NSW had generally 
applied a risk assessment approach to the determination of whether an applicant satisfied 
the requirements of clause 37(1)(d). Evidence provided by Safework NSW indicated that: 
"… over the course of 2019, it formed the view that in its previous assessments of the 
matters usually considered in a risk assessment, inspectors had not fully considered the 
issues of separation distances to offsite facilities, particularly vulnerable facilities, in order 
to protect the public from any explosion."  

Crawfords argued it would be unjust and unfair to apply separation distances to the current 
application based on codes in other states because of their different approaches, and that 
they are not specifically referenced in the explosive legislation.  Mr Ransome found that 
the principles underlining each of the codes was not so contradictory to prevent them 
being used by a decision maker to consider the matters raised in clause 37(1)(d).  

Crawford also raised the matter that the application being considered was for a variation 
to an existing licence and it should be considered in light of the previous consultation with 
SafeWork which resulted in the granting of the original licence.  Mr Ransome was of the 
opinion that the variation of the licence regarding the storage of 4500 tonnes in Shed C 
warranted a new assessment in accordance with the requirements of the Explosives Act 
and Regulation. 

Mr Ransome held the view that a distinction needed to be made between the steps that 
can be taken by licensee to reduce the likelihood of an incident occurring and the steps 
taken to reduce the consequences of such an incident should it occur, "even if that is 
unlikely".  In this context, the separation distances provide an extra level of protection to 
the public in the unlikely event of an explosion occurring at the Sandgate facility. 

Based on the evidence provided by the expert witnesses for Crawfords and Safework 
NSW, Mr Ransome concluded that in the event of a fire and explosion of AN stored in 
Shed C an evacuation of persons in the open or in a building within 1000 metres radius of 
the site within 45 minutes would provide equivalent protection.  It was noted that a number 
of residential properties, business, industries and other facilities, including a cemetery, a 
golf course and club, and an aged care facility were located within 1000m of the Crawfords 
facility.    

Crawfords contented that their current Site Emergency Plan (SEP) met all evacuation 
requirements, particularly regarding the aged care facility.  Under the SEP, Crawfords 
staff, and residents and staff of the aged care facility would evacuate to an internal 'bunker' 
. This bunker was formed by three separate hallway areas. Crawford argued that their 
SEP had been accepted in the past in relation to its licenses.  Mr Ransome was of the 
view that the current application requires a new assessment involving consideration of 
both separation distances and other issues formerly taken into account.  SafeWork NSW 
submitted that Crawford has not put forth a credible, feasible or convincing evacuation 
plan.  Evidence provided by representatives of the emergency services indicated that 
evacuation of all persons to 1000m within 45 minutes "…cannot credibly be achieved." 
Also, the focus of the Crawfords' plan is the evacuation of the aged care and there is little 
reference to the evacuation of any other residential properties, businesses or other 
facilities. 

Representatives of Crawfords gave evidence that the continued storage of AN at the 
Sandgate facility was imperative to provide a secure supply of AN to the mining industry 
in the Hunter Region and NSW.  The facility stores AN supplied via Newcastle Port. 
If the Sandgate facility cannot restore it to full capacity (i.e., 13,500t) using Shed C again, 
it is anticipated the mining industry "... is likely to require a significant proportion of 
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ammonium nitrate to be delivered through Port Alam in Queensland and transported by 
road. This would introduce greater risks for road users." 
 
Mr Ransome indicated that the impact of the refusal of a licence on the Crawford's 
business is not a matter relevant to his consideration of this matter.  He concluded that 
"...it has not been demonstrated that Crawfords have in place the appropriate facilities, 
systems and procedures for the safe and secure handling of 4,500 tonnes of AN to be 
store in Shed C. The decision (by SafeWork) to refuse to amend the licence must therefore 
be affirmed." 
 
The decision by Safework NSW to refuse the application to vary the existing licence raises 
questions regarding the storage of AN in the other buildings on the site.   
Given the proximity of Buildings A & B to Building C, each storing 4,500t of AN, does the 
same risk and separation distance applied to Building C also apply to the other buildings?   
If this is the case, in the unlikely event of an incident occurring in either Building A or B, is 
an evacuation of the lands within the prescribed setbacks from the buildings possible given 
it has been demonstrated by the findings of the Tribunal that Crawford's current SEP is 
inadequate?   
 
The discussion Paper indicates that for 'legacy' (existing) sites a number of ways are 
proposed in which the regulator could assist existing sites to comply with the new 
separation distances, including relocating to a more appropriate location.  It is not clear 
how such solutions could be implemented without amendments to the Explosive Act and 
Regulation in regard to duration of an explosive licence.  This issue is discussed further in 
the response to Question 4. 
 

4. How can ammonium nitrate storage facilities located near residential and 
commercial areas be made safer?  
 
The Discussion Paper does not indicate what is the duration of an explosives license. 
Section 16(1) of the Explosives Act 2003 provides that a licence remains in force for "…the 
period specified in the licence or (if no such period is specified) until cancelled." This 
appears to indicate that a licence is in perpetuity, unless conditioned otherwise by 
SafeWork.  It is not known what type of licences apply to the Crawfords and Orica facilities. 
It is noted that both facilities are also licensed as a Major Hazards Facility under Work 
Health and Safety legislation, which are required to be renewed every five years. 
 
It is recommended that in perpetuity licences be replaced by a licence with a limited re-
issuing or renewal period, say no longer than five years, similar to an Environmental 
Protection License (EPL) issued under the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 
1997.  Safework NSW would undertake a new assessment of each 're-issuing' application. 
The applicants would provide an audit report of its operations and a review of lands 
surrounding the site (say out to 1km radius).  This audit would be a re-assessment of its 
operations relative to the surrounding land uses and identify any sensitive land uses 
(existing/changed – housing, hospitals, aged care, schools and childcare centres), new 
infrastructure and any other dangerous land uses, including any new development which 
have come into existence which could, in combination with AN facility, result in increased 
risks to the community.   
 
While on-going assessment and issuing of licences may be a burden for both industry and 
the regulator, it is considered too great a risk in a public policy sense not to.  As with EPL's, 
there comes a time when old industries are either requested (and then forced) to 
modernise or otherwise be relocated. 
 
It is also recommended that more frequent unscheduled inspections of the facilities be 
undertaken by officers of SafeWork NSW to ensure that the facility is being operated in 
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accordance with the conditions of the licence, including regular training of staff to deal with 
an incident and subsequent evacuation of the site and surrounding lands. 

5. Do you think the prescriptive separation distances will achieve the desired safety
outcome?

The problem with prescriptive separation distances is that the circumstances of the case 
in regard to other land uses in the locality of the AN storage facility can change over time. 
An AN storage facility that complies with the setbacks in 2022 may not comply in 2023 
because a 'vulnerable facility' was constructed on land within the required setbacks for 
such land uses after the licence was issued.  One way to address this issue is to introduce 
corresponding setbacks in the planning legislation for vulnerable facilities locating near an 
AN storage facility.  Similarly, an increase in the density and number of residential land 
uses within the setback area would result in an increase in the number of people to be 
evacuated.  Such changes would impact on the time and resources taken by the 
emergency services to evacuate the affected setback area.  This issue would not be 
addressed in the existing approved Site Evacuation Plan.  

Another factor that may need to be included with separation distances and the like, is 
consideration of environmental hazards such as bushfire, floods and even earthquakes. 
This should not just be in terms of 'engineered solutions' but also in management aspects. 
If a site is impacted by floods or bushfire – what process impacts/ramifications does this 
have on management and site controls?  If the electrical system goes offline what impacts 
would this have on security and monitoring systems?  Events such as bushfire or flood 
could leave a site inaccessible for many hours/days.  A multiplier effect would apply where 
other surrounding dangerous/hazardous facilities are also nearby and equally 
unattended/unmanaged and possibly at risk. 

6. Do you have any further comments regarding the NSW Government's proposal
and the storage of ammonium nitrate?

According to the Discussion Paper, if adopted, the separation distances would apply for 
all new sites concurrent with, and regardless of, Department of Planning and Environment 
(DPE) requirements.  It is considered that the DPE guidelines for planning proposals 
needs to be concurrently reviewed and updated to reflect policy changes in this area; like 
the proposed changes to the planning system to improve land use safety planning for 
those communities located near high pressure dangerous goods pipelines licenced under 
the Pipelines Act 1967. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed new measures to strengthen the 
regulation of ammonium nitrate (AN) storage.

Yours faithfully 

Priscilla Emmett 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT SECTION MANAGER 




